

Nos. 18-2784, 18-2790

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

IVAN MITCHELL, et al.,

Plaintiff-Appellants / Cross-Appellees,

v.

BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF
NORTH DAKOTA, et al.,

Defendant-Appellees / Cross-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of North Dakota

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS / CROSS-APPELLEES

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN
Solicitor of Labor

THOMAS TSO
Counsel for Appellate
and Special Litigation

G. WILLIAM SCOTT
Associate Solicitor
for Plan Benefits Security

CHRISTINE D. HAN
Trial Attorney
Office of the Solicitor
Plan Benefits Security Division
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W., N-4611
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5765

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 I. Facts..... 3

 II. Proceedings Below..... 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT..... 9

 I. The Mitchells Have Constitutional Standing To Dispute Blue Cross's
 Denial of Benefits..... 9

 A. Four Circuits Agree That Participants Have Article III Standing
 To Challenge Benefits Denials Even If They Are Not Billed 10

 B. The Four Circuits' Analysis Comports With *Spokeo* 15

 C. The July 2015 Agreement Does Not Distinguish This Case
 From The Other Circuit Decisions..... 18

 1. The Agreement Did Not Assign The Mitchells' Right To Sue.. 18

 2. The Agreement Did Not Eliminate The Mitchells' Personal Stake
 In The Outcome Of This Case 19

 II. The Mitchells Have "Statutory Standing" To Bring An Action Under
 ERISA Section 502(a)(1)(B)..... 21

TABLE OF CONTENTS-(continued):

A. As a former employee, Mr. Mitchell meets the statutory definition of "participant" under ERISA to recover benefits under the Plan ..22

B. The Mitchells have a colorable claim to benefits to establish statutory standing under ERISA section 502(a)(1)(B)25

CONCLUSION.....26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<u>Biomed Pharm., Inc. v. Oxford Health Plans (N.Y.), Inc.,</u> No. 10-CIV. 7427, 2011 WL 803097 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2011).....	14
<u>Brown v. BlueCross BlueShield of Tenn., Inc.,</u> 827 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2016).....	12
<u>Carlsen v. GameStop, Inc.,</u> 833 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2016).....	17
<u>CIGNA v. Amara,</u> 563 U.S. 421 (2011)	16
<u>Curtis-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen,</u> 514 U.S. 73 (1995)	24
<u>DiCarlo v. St. Mary Hosp.,</u> 530 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2008)	17
<u>Donovan v. Cunningham,</u> 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983).....	2
<u>Evans v. Akers,</u> 534 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2008)	24, 25
<u>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch,</u> 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	22, 23, 25
<u>Graden v. Conexant Sys. Inc.,</u> 496 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2007)	24, 25
<u>Grasso Enters., LLC v. Express Scripts, Inc.,</u> 809 F.3d 1033 (8th Cir. 2016).....	26
<u>Harzewski v. Guidant Corp.,</u> 489 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2007).....	8, 23
<u>HCA Health Servs. of Ga., Inc. v. Emp'rs Health Ins. Co.,</u> 240 F.3d 982 (11th Cir. 2001).....	11, 13, 14

Federal Cases-(continued):

In re Mut. Funds Inv. Litig.,
529 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2008) 24, 25

Inter-Modal Rail Emps. Ass'n v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry.,
520 U.S. 510 (1997) 24

Johnson v. Allsteel, Inc.,
259 F.3d 885 (7th Cir. 2001) 17

Katz v. Pershing, LLC,
672 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2012) 17

Kuhns v. Scottrade, Inc.,
868 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2017) 17

LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., Inc.,
552 U.S. 248 (2008) 8, 23 24

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 9

Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell,
473 U.S. 134 (1985) 16

Mitchell v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of N. Dakota,
No: 2:15-cv-00086-LLP-ARS, 2018 WL 3463260 (D.N.D July 18, 2018) passim

N. Cypress Med. Ctr. Operating Co. v. CIGNA Healthcare,
781 F.3d (5th Cir. 2015) passim

Panaras v. Liquid Carbonic Indus. Corp.,
74 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 1996) 25

Peterson v. UnitedHealth Grp. Inc.,
No. 17-1744, 2019 WL 190929 (8th Cir. Jan. 15, 2019) 12

Poore v. Simpson Paper Co.,
566 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2009) 23, 24

Federal Cases-(continued):

Spinedex Physical Therapy USA, Inc. v. United Healthcare of Ariz., Inc.,
770 F.3d 1282 (9th Cir. 2014) 11, 12, 13

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... passim

Springer v. Cleveland Clinic Emp. Health Plan Total Care,
900 F.3d 284 (6th Cir. 2018) passim

Sprint Commc'ns Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs., Inc.,
554 U.S. 269 (2008) 12, 18, 19

U.S. Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen,
569 U.S. 88 (2013) 16

United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Mfg., Energy, Allied Indus. & Serv.
Workers Int'l Union, AFL–CIO/CLC v. Cookson Am., Inc.,
710 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2013) 16, 17

Vaughn v. Bay Envtl. Mgmt., Inc.,
567 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2009) 24, 25

Federal Statutes:

Section 2, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 1

Section 3(7), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(7) 8, 22, 23

Section 502, 29 U.S.C. § 1132 2, 24

Section 502(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) passim

Section 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2) 24, 25

Section 505, 29 U.S.C. § 1135 2

Section 510, 29 U.S.C. § 1140 24

Miscellaneous:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) 2
